
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

TUESDAY 16 JUNE 2015 AT 7.30 PM

DBC BULBOURNE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Taylor
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie

Councillor Clark
Councillor Collins
Councillor Imarni
Councillor Mills
Councillor Silwal

Substitute Members:
Councillors Brown, Guest, Matthews, Wyatt-Lowe and Anderson

For further information, please contact Louise Collins 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  

7. QUARTER 4 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 22)

8. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORT - 
LEGAL GOVERNANCE, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND PEOPLE  (Pages 23 - 42)

9. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER REPORTS - 
PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS  (Pages 43 - 68)

10. QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER - FINANCE & 
RESOURCES  (Pages 69 - 88)

11. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15  (Pages 89 - 112)

12. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  (Pages 113 - 114)



MINUTES

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

03 MARCH 2015
Present:

Cllr Adeleke Cllr Marshall
Cllr B Chapman (Chairman)
Cllr Doole

Cllr Townsend
Cllr W Wyatt - Lowe

Officers:  
J Deane Director (Finance & Operations)
R Smyth Assistant Director (Performance & Projects)
B Hosier Group Manager – Procurement
M Brookes
M Rawdon Group Manager - People
J Doyle Group Manager – Democratic Services
L Collins Member Support Officer (Minutes) 

OS/049/15 MINUTES

The minutes of the Finance & Resources OSC meeting held on 10 December 2014 
were confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman.

OS/050/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Clark, Collins, N 
Hollinghurst and N Tiley. Councillor’s Ayling, Organ and Taylor were absent.      .  

OS/051/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

OS/052/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
 
None. 

OS/053/15 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO A CALL – IN

None.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



The chair announced at the meeting that the order of the Agenda would be 
amended at the request of the Director of Finance and Operations. Item 9, Quarter 2 
Financial Outturn Report 2014/15 would be moved to item 7.

OS/054/15 ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Chairman of the committee went through the action points from the previous 
meeting and the responses to those points.

 Report on Charging for Credit Card transactions - This is ongoing. A report is 
being sent to CMT in the next few weeks before a recommendation is made 
to Cabinet 10/2/15.

 Staff Survey to include a question specifically referring to e-mails- 
Communications to include a question on email management in the next 
staff survey.

 Circulate details of the HCC mental Health First Aiders courses - Public 
Health at Herts County Council funded the Royal Society for Public Health 
Understanding Health Improvement Level 2 Award course for DBC staff, 
Members and external partner organisations.  The one day course was run 
three times in June, September and December last year.  There were about 
20 attendees on each course.  Part of the course covered mental health.

 Breakdown of Prosecutions into seriousness, severity and frequency - Email 
circulated to Members on 18/11/2014.

 Schedule of regular updates on Get set, Go Dacorum - To be included in the 
‘quarterly People Group update’ – Next one March 2015.

 Provide analysis of data, CSU06 - customers satisfied with service received 
from CSU - Customer satisfaction survey undertaken during July – 
September 2014 - E mail sent to Councillors.

 Clarify FO101 - FOI responses - Email circulated to Members on 18/11/2014.
 Status report on items for delivery during Nov/Dec 2014 - Incorporated into 

report for 3rd March.

Councillor Doole made reference to the 1st action point regarding the no of calls not 
answered in the CSU. H
[...]
at the costs would be both managed and monitored. 

Councillor W Wyatt – Lowe asked if there was anything the Council could do 
proactively to identify homes brought back into use?

J Deane said that he would provide Members with a detailed answer at a later date. 

Councillor Townsend asked a question regarding the Pensions Backfunding. 
Referring to the adjustment in the budget for 2015/16 he asked why the amount had 
been reduced.

J Deane explained to Members that this was an amount payable to contribute to the 
pension scheme deficit that had arisen from the triennial review of the pension 
scheme in late 2013. Originally it was anticipated that the payment would be made 
in 2014/15, and so it was budgeted for that year. However, HCC subsequently 
requested payment in late 2013/14 which meant that the budget was not then 
required in 2014/15, hence the adjustment. The payment was still made – the 
adjustment was down to a timing issue.

Outcome:

Members noted the progress of the report and commented on the Customer Service 
Centre and Gateway project.

Page 3



OS/056/15 QUARTER 3 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15

James Deane the Corporate Director of Finance and Operations introduced the 
Quarter 3 Risk Management Report on behalf of Linda Dargue. He highlighted the 
changes in the risks C1, C2 and R4 as they had come onto the register too late. He 
added that all of these risks will be incorporated into the next report.

Councillor Doole highlighted the need to identify opportunities as well as risks in the 
reports and said that most registers avoid these. He also pointed out that the 
performance reports should be linked to the risk registers and identified the FInance 
& Resources report as an example of how this could work well. He asked if the other 
registers would be presented in this way.

J Deane agreed with Councillor Doole’s comment that opportunities should be 
reflected in risk registers, and observed that often they were captured, but as the 
avoidance of a negative, rather than expressed as a positive. 

Councillor Townsend commented on the Risk Registers content. He asked if it was 
necessary to have all of this information in the risk registers as it appeared too full 
and said it would be helpful to have a simplified register to read. 

J Deane explained to Members that a change in the Registers content would take 
place after the elections in May. 

Councillor Harden asked if there would be an opportunity for backbenchers to have 
a say in the review of the Risk Registers.

J Deane added that this would be possible and would welcome their ideas on how to 
take the Registers forward. He committed to incorporating this into the process for 
repopulating the risk registers once the new administration was in place.

The Chair added that it would be helpful to Members to have a Register that was 
more clear and concise. He suggested bullet pointing the risks as opposed to a table 
format to highlight the key areas within the Risk Register. 

Outcome:

The report was noted.

OS/057/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER REPORTS – LEGAL GOVERNANCE, DEMOCRATIC SERVICES AND 
PEOPLE

M Brookes introduced the Quarter 3 Performance and Operational Risk Register for 
Legal Governance, Democratic Services and People on behalf of S Baker. 

He invited Members to ask questions.

The Chairman made reference to page 22, Item 6 – The Statutory Notice Pilot. He 
asked the officer if there was a date in mind that this could be looked at.

Page 4



R Smyth explained that they were in discussion with the CLG since 25th February 
2015. An update will be given to Members after the 9th March when the next meeting 
takes place. 

Councillor Adeleke made reference to page 22 The Mental Health Programme 
asked the officer to confirm what level of training is given to mental health staff.

M Rawdon, Manager of People, confirmed that there were two levels of training 
provided for staff. The two day sessions include a range of training for Mental Health 
issues and a 7 day course covers all of the areas within Mental Health. It focuses on 
signs to look for as a Manager. 

Councillor Adeleke asked if there was a reduction in the Sickness absence figures 
reported.

M Rawdon said that currently there is a 2 year programme running. All staff are fully 
trained. It would be easier to assess the figures once the end of year has elapsed to 
get a more accurate figure to report on. 

Councillor Doole highlighted risk CEM03 on page 33 and asked if this was correct 
as the impact had gone from a 3 to a 4.

M Brookes said that this appeared to be an error and will come back to Members 
regarding this risk. 

Councillor Marshall referred to page 33 and the last control regarding the quarterly 
meetings of the Dacortium Sub-group (AD level). She asked what level this related 
to.

M Brookes confirmed that this related to the Assistant Director level.

\the Chairman referred to page 27 HR03 and asked the office what was considered 
a long term sickness.

M Rawdon confirmed that after 7 days sickness a doctors certificate would be 
required. 

Action:

 M Rawdon to report to Members on the review of the sickness figures for the 
next meeting. 

 Page 33, Risk CEM03 – M Brookes to get back to Members regarding this.

Outcome:

The report was noted.

OS/058/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER REPORTS – PERFORMANCE AND PROJECTS

R Smyth, Assistant Director – Performance and Projects outlined the key elements 
of the Quarter 3 Performance and Operational Risk Register. 

Page 5



Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 41 and the complaints handling process.

R Smyth explained that all complaints are assigned to a complaints handler to be 
dealt with. 

Outcome:

The content of the report is noted. 

.
OS/059/15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER REPORTS – FINANCE AND RESOURCES 

J Deane, Corporate Director of Finance and Operations outlined the Quarter 3 
Performance and Operational Risk report and invited Members for questions.

He highlighted Members attention to risk FR02 on page 75. He mentioned that 
performance on the processing of benefits had declined for two consecutive 
quarters and therefore he had increased the associated risk rating. This would 
ensure that there would be increased focus on this risk until performance was once 
again within acceptable standards.
There were no questions for the Corporate Director. 

Outcome:

The report was noted

OS/060/15 WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor Marshall referred to the Work Programme for Finance and Resources 
2015/16 and asked why the Procurement Review had been taken off. She asked for 
the reasoning behind this and wondered whether this could be put back on the Work 
Programme. 

Action:

Member Support Officer, L Collins to get clarification regarding this item and inform 
Members via e mail. 

The meeting ended at 8.20pm

Page 6



Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 16 June 2015

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter 4 Risk Management Report 2014/15

Contact: Councillor Graeme Elliot , Portfolio Holder Finance & 
Resources
James Deane , Corporate Director  ( Finance & Operations)
Linda Dargue, Lead Officer, Insurance & Risk

Purpose of report: 1.To provide the Quarter 4 update on the Strategic Risk 
Register

2. To provide the Quarter 4 update on the Operational Risk 
Registers

Recommendations 1. That the content of this report is noted and recommended 
to Cabinet for approval together with any associated 
comments.

Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers – Risk management is an essential part of 
ensuring that the Council meets all of its objectives

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

None identified.

Value for Money
Risk management is closely linked to the Council’s 
commitment to ensure that all resources are used efficiently 
and forms part of effective financial planning. The Council also 
needs to ensure that adequate provisions are in place to 
address anticipated risks but that these are no greater than 
necessary so that maximum resources are applied to services 
as required.  To this end the Council sets minimum target 
working balances for both the general fund and HRA and at the 
date of this report this minimum balances are secured. Budget 

AGENDA ITEM:  7
SUMMARY

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



exercises for 2014/15 have ensured that the minimum balance 
requirements will also be met for the next financial year.

Risk Implications Effective risk management is an important factor in all 
policymaking, planning and decision making.

Failure to manage risk effectively could have serious 
consequences for the Council leading to increased costs,
wasted resources, prosecution and criticism under external 
assessments

Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessment reviewed/carried out*

Not applicable

Health And Safety 
Implications

Not applicable

Consultees:

Background 
papers:

Risk Management working paper files

CMT

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context).

Not applicable

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

SRR – Strategic Risk Register

BACKGROUND

1. The revised Strategic Risk register showing the position at the end of Q4 2014/15 
is attached at Appendix A for ease of reference. The table below provides a 
comparison of the risk scores from the previous quarter.

Risk Q3 14/15 Q4 14/15

C3 – Failure to use the Council’s commitment to 
invest £30mas a catalyst to investment across the 
Borough 

- 9

C4 – Failure to exceed current plans for the 
creation of new homes over the next 5 years

- 9

F1 –Resource base not sufficient to deliver 4 4

Page 8



Corporate Plan (absorbing former risk F3: Failure 
to achieve identified savings to ensure that the 
budget remains balanced).
F2 – Lack of effective procurement and contract 
management 

6 6

F5 – Risk of extensive damage to property arising 
from adverse weather conditions and /or unstable 
ground within the Dacorum area

9 9

I2 - Failure to effectively manage health and 
safety

4 4

M1 - Failure to deliver required regeneration and 
economic growth

9 9

M3 – Key commercial partnership fails or failure 
of services provided via a partner/contractor

4 4

R3 - Disclosure of personal data in breach of the 
Data Protection Act

8 8

2. The following table shows the operational risks where there has been a change in 
the risk score since quarter 2 or where new risks have been added.

Q3 14/15 Q4 14/15

CE_M03 Failure to prepare policy and strategy 
around Localism

4 3

FR_FR03 – Variances in General Fund Budget 6 4

3.  This is the last risk report to be made to Finance & Resources Overview Scrutiny 
Committee forming the final report for 14/15.  Moving forward in 2015/16 scrutiny 
of the Strategic Risk Register will be undertaken by Audit Committee, as a 
standing item on the committee agenda.  This was agreed at the Cabinet meeting 
of 21 October 2014.

4. At that meeting the following amendments to risk reporting were agreed:

 An annual review of the SRR with the focus on risk identification for the 
future, to involve Cabinet, Leader of the Opposition and the Chief Officer 
Group;

 Scrutiny of the SRR to be undertaken by the Audit Committee, as a 
standing item on the committee agenda

 Each Overview and Scrutiny Committee will receive a quarterly update on 
the SRR, covering those risks specifically related to that committee.

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



C3 - Failure to use the Council’s commitment to invest £30M as a catalyst to investment across the Borough

Category: Corporate Priority: Risk Owner: Portfolio Holder: Tolerance:
Corporate Mark Gaynor Treating

Inherent Probability Inherent Impact Inherent Risk Score Residual Probability Residual Impact Resid
[...]
rial review of the Council’s pension scheme, Full Council approved 

Page 104



a one-off payment of £210k (HRA element) to reduce the deficit on the pension 
scheme. At the time of approval it was anticipated that this payment would be 
made in the financial year 2014/15. However, since approval the Council 
received notification that payment was required in March and therefore would 
come from the 2013/14 budget. 

Savings of £80k generated from the implementation of energy efficiency projects, 
including installation of solar panels on some sheltered housing roofs.

Underspend of £40k Under-Occupation Incentive Scheme – the number of 
tenants paid an incentive to move to a smaller home has been lower than 
anticipated, due to a lower than expected take up of the policy. 

Underspend of £320k in Salaries - of this underspend, £120k relates to the TUPE 
of staff to Osborne. Other savings have arisen from a number of vacancies being 
held due to a restructure.

Off-set by overspends relating to:

£500k - Uninsured losses relating to insurance claims from tenants for damages 
to buildings and water leaks. After incorporating this year’s figures, trend analysis 
has been carried out and the budget has been increased for 2015/16. 

£100k - ICT costs related to the Total Asset Management contract and merging 
Orchard with Osborne’s equivalent (£50k), and additional development work to 
improve in-house systems such as Orchard and Sprint.

7.11 Revenue Contribution to Capital £1,672k over budget 

Revenue Contribution to Capital (RCC) is that amount of surplus revenue, 
generated over the course of the year, which is transferred out of the Housing 
Revenue Account into the Housing Capital Programme in order to fund capital 
projects. 

Because it is revenue over and above the amount that is required to operate the 
HRA for the year, the actual level of RCC will go up or down dependent on over- 
or under-spends elsewhere within the HRA budget. Therefore, the increase in 
[...]
r approval for the application of S106 funds. This would not be an 
appropriate use of Members’ time, given that the use of the S106 funds is not 
discretionary, and the S151 Officer is merely signing to agree proper use of the 
funds, in line with the developer agreement.

 

Page 114

http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/resources---16-06-15---item-10---dbc-financial-regulations.pdf?sfvrsn=0
http://www.dacorum.gov.uk/docs/default-source/council-democracy/resources---16-06-15---item-10---dbc-financial-regulations.pdf?sfvrsn=0

	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Quarter 4 Risk Management Report 2014/15
	Appendix A

	8 Quarter 4 Performance and Operational Risk Register Report - Legal Governance, Democratic Services and People
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Quarter 4 Performance and Operational Risk Register Reports - Performance & Projects
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	10 Quarter 4 Performance and Operational Risk Register - Finance & Resources
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	11 Provisional Outturn Report 2014/15
	Appendix D
	Appendix C
	Provisional Outturn Report 2014/15
	Appendix A

	12 Annual Review of Financial Regulations



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

16 JUNE 2015

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Herbert Chapman 
(Chair)
Douris (Vice-
Chairman)
Ashbourn
Barnes
Clark
Collins
Taylor
Mills
Silwal
Harden
Elliot

Officers:

Cabinet Support Members

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES

The Chairman welcomed all new Members to the committee.

The minutes of the Finance & Resources OSC meeting held on 3 March 2015 were 
confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Tindall and Imarni.     

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None.



5  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

6  ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chairman of the committee went through the action points from the previous 
meeting and the responses to those points. All Members agreed the action points.

Councillor Taylor highlighted that there were 8 new Members on the Committee and 
requested that officers have a table to show the acronyms on their reports to help all 
new and existing Members understand the terminology of the Finance reports.

7  QUARTER 4 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2014/15

Linda Dargue, Insurance and Risk Manager presented her report to the committee. 
She informed Members that this would be her last Performance report for Finance 
and Resources due to the report being scrutinised by the Audit Committee from 
2015/16. She also mentioned that there would be a joint meeting for interested 
parties such as CMT, Portfolio Holders and the Leader of the opposition to look at the 
new Strategic Risk Registers.

Councillor Harden arrived at 7.35pm

Questions

Councillor Anderson referred to last week’s SPAE meeting and the Operational Risk 
Register and Members questions around the Operational reports. He asked 
Councillor Taylor if this could be something that could be looked at within Member 
Development.  

The Chair referred to the Risk Reports being taken to the Audit Committee and asked 
if this was standard practise across local authorities or something Dacorum is leading 
the way on. 

L Dargue mentioned that lots of authorities do reports to their Audit Committees and 
felt that this would be beneficial and highlighted that Members will get updates on the 
Quarterly reports.

Councillor Silwal asked for an explanation of the terms ‘political fallout’ and 
‘reputational damage’ in relation to Strategic Risk C3 – Failure to use the Council’s 
commitment to invest £30m across the Borough.
L Dargue explained that a possible consequence of the risk occurring was that there 
could be reputational damage and political fall- out for the authority.  The inclusion of 
risks on the register does not mean that they will necessarily arise, but these are 
things that may happen unless measures/ controls are put in place. ‘
The Chair referred to Page 8 and asked if there was any effect on Cil.

Councillor Anderson said that S106 is continuing for affordable Housing only. 



3

L Dargue explained that if the Council has objectives and they are not met, the public 
could query as to why they have not been met leading to some reputational damage 
to the authority. Just because the risks are on the register does not mean that they 
will happen but the Council needs to safe guard them for the future. 

Outcome

The report was noted and agreed.

8  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER REPORT - LEGAL GOVERNANCE, DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES AND PEOPLE

Mark Brookes gave apologies on behalf of Matt Rawdon and Steve Baker who were 
unable to attend the meeting.

Mark Brookes, Group Manager for Legal Governance presented the Quarter 4 
Performance and Operational report on behalf of S Baker. He brought Members 
attention to the two red indicators in the report and said that they related to the 
People group which Matt Rawdon was responsible for. He went on to say that under 
the Sickness Absence policy there were now provisions put in place for officers to 
call in and speak to a registered nurse rather than their Line Manager if they are sick. 

M Brookes highlighted to Members the success over the Election period and thanked 
Jim Doyle’s team, Democratic Services for all of their hard work.

Questions 

Councillor Douris made reference to page 20 of the report and the November start 
dates for the “Stay with it programme”. He asked if the figures reported represented a 
½ yearly figure.

R Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services), confirmed that the year runs from 
September to September and the figures represent ½ yearly. 

Outcome:

The report was noted. 

9  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER REPORTS - PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS

R Smyth, Assistant Director for Performance & Projects presented the Quarter 4 
Performance and Operational Risk Register Report for Performance and Projects. He 
highlighted that there was one red indicator which showed the number of new 
starters in the last 5 days within the IT Services. These issues have now been 



addressed despite the number of challenges that have been faced in the past. R 
Smyth also added that his team are working on different ideas for productivity and 
will have their findings available for the next Finance and Resources meeting. 

Questions

Councillor Ashbourn referred to page 39 of the report, points 2.3 and 2.5 regarding 
the IT systems and Process Performance. He asked if there are metrics in place for 
network performance.

R Smyth said that they do not currently have specific measures in place to measure 
network performance but they have measures in place to measure information 
security. 

Councillor Harden asked if the officer could explain what happens when the external 
hackers gain access to the system.

R Smyth confirmed that they commission hackers to come in to try and reach the 
networks. This was recently carried out and the results proved very positive however 
there were a few areas that need improvement which will be looked at. He also 
mentioned that over the last 12 months his team have carried out their own testing to 
make sure that the system appears more robust.

Councillor Anderson asked if this would cause an unnecessary overhead if we record 
that information on the OPI. 

R Smyth said that he would report back to the committee regarding suggestions for 
measuring network security. 
Councillor Taylor referred to Councillor Ashbourn’s earlier question regarding the IT 
systems and mentioned that Member Development were hoping to carry out a 
training session prior to Full Council to cover this area, but haven’t been able to at 
present. Instead there will be a briefing session before the next Council meeting on 
the ICT system and ICO. 

Councillor Anderson mentioned that he has had several complaints in the last few 
weeks as a ward Councillor from residents whom have not received responses from 
e mails sent to the corporate e mail addresses nor have they been able to escalate 
their missed bin collections. 

M Brookes asked Councillor Anderson to provide further information regarding the 
complaint so that he can look into it further. 

Councillor Anderson said that he would provide this information to M Brooks. 

Action:



5

1. R Smyth to report back to the committee regarding information being 
recorded in the OPI. 

2. M Brookes to investigate the complaints sent to the corporate e mail 
address.

Outcome:

The report was noted.

10  QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE AND OPERATIONAL RISK 
REGISTER - FINANCE & RESOURCES

David Skinner, Assistant Director, Finance and Resources presented the Quarter 4 
Performance and Operational Risk report. He drew Members attention to pages 
65/66 RBF/01 and RBF04 and mentioned that these were targets that were 
marginally missed. He went on to add that these were positive trends but they were 
near misses in terms of missing their targets and will be looking at improving their 
performance.

With regards to the business rates, the team has been looking at other authorities to 
see if what they do well and to see if we can benchmark against those authorities to 
match their performance.

There were no questions from Members. 

Outcome:

The report was noted.

11  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2014/15

R Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services), presented his report to the 
Committee. He mentioned that sections 2-4 were the General Fund Revenue 
Account, Section 6 provided the Non – Controllable Expenditure, Section 7 provided 
details of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Section 8 provided the Provisional 
Capital Outturn information and Section 9 provided the Balances and Reserves 
accounts. 

Questions

Councillor Anderson pointed out to the Committee that each year the Council 
achieves an underspend on the General Revenue Fund which involved the amount 
of ½ million, and expressed his concern that this was a lot of money. He asked how 
this would affect the Councils finances if the Council were to set up a reserve 
specifically stating what Members could use.

D Skinner said that are a number of different approaches to take and agreed with 
Councillor Andersons point that the amount of money as a surplus is a positive point. 



If the funds were put into a reserve then it would have to go to the appropriate 
governance aspects to access the reserve, therefore it may potentially delay the 
speed of some of the projects that it could be used for. 

Councillor Birnie asked if it would be possible to set up a separate head under the 
General Fund and via some of the surpluses in the financial year.

D Skinner explained that the earlier and more accurate the projection is then the 
existing budget could be used and the funds moved around. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 82, 4.1 and the low level of staff turnover. He said 
this was to be applauded as it provided consistency within the organisation.
4.3 – A surplus of £250k on car parking; Councillor Douris asked if this surplus meant 
that Hemel Hempstead and the whole of Dacorum is a more exciting place to come 
and visit and use our car parks, and therefore spend money in our car parks and 
spend money in our Borough. 

R Baker said that he would explain the reasoning behind this and inform Members 
before the next meeting.

Councillor Douris referred to 5.2 and the saving of £70k in the Homelessness Service 
and asked if this was partly due to the Dens project on the Redbourn Road.

R Baker confirmed that at this stage it has nothing to do with the new project on the 
Redbourn Road.

Councillor Douris referred to the Car parking and the footfall. He asked if there are 
measurements from those who take them and do we know exactly what the footfall 
is.

R Baker said that he would come back to the Committee with an answer for the next 
meeting. 

The Chairman made reference to page 86 and the £500k uninsured losses relating to 
insurance claims from tenants for damages to buildings and water leaks. He asked if 
this had any connection with subsidence or if this was a separate matter. 

R Baker confirmed that this was a separate issue.

R Baker said that he would get back to the committee with regards to the £500k 
uninsured losses relating to insurance claims from tenants for damages to buildings 
and water leaks. 

Action:

1. R Baker to inform the Committee with regards to the Car Parking and 
of the no of footfall in Hemel Hempstead.

2. R Baker to provide the committee with feedback regarding the £500k 
uninsured losses relating to insurance claims from tenants for 
damages to buildings and water leaks. 



7

Outcome:

The Committee noted the report.

12  ANNUAL REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

D Skinner, Assistant Director, Finance and Resources, presented the Annual Review 
of Financial Regulations to the committee. 
Questions
The Chair referred to page 98 and the proposed Section 106 Contributions and 
asked why CIL was not involved.
R Baker explained that S106 is slightly different in that the Council are in charge of 
the money whereas CIL there is not as much control. 
Councillor Anderson also agreed with R Bakers comments on CIL and S106 in that 
they are both different.
M Brookes mentioned that there was a separate paper that went to Cabinet setting 
out the Governments range of CIL spending. 
Councillor Douris added that S106 contributions are normally agreed at the time of 
the planning application by the planning authorities and the developer. He mentioned 
that CIL is less defined and broken down into smaller proportions. 
Outcome
The committee noted the report.

13  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016

There were no amendments to the work programme.  

Councillor Harden suggested that as there are so many new Members on the 
Finance and Resources Committee that officers could come and present an overview 
of their department and what they are currently doing.

The Chair agreed with Councillor Harden’s comment and said that this was a good 
idea and it would be beneficial to all Members. 

M Brookes confirmed that last year officers had a summary on their reports for the 
beginning of the financial year for the benefit of new Members. 

Councillor E Collins said that she felt there was a need for training with regards to 
giving presentations to Members and asked officers not to assume that all Members, 
including new Members knew all of the terminology relating to financial matters. 

Councillor Taylor noted Councillor E Collins’ comment regarding absorbing new 
information and said that this is still a big issue on Member Development. However if 
Members have an issue, there are officers available to help Members with any 
questions they may have. 



The Chair highlighted that all Members can liaise with the Portfolio Holders for further 
clarification should they have any queries regarding the reports or help 
understanding any of the terminology in the reports.  

The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm


